+ In accordance with i
Rule 6 28 of the I_ I 1 4 M
Insolvency (England & A

e Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986 |n CVL

.

30/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details

+ Filling in this fi

Companymber__ 0 [2 [1[4 6038 e et
Company name in full | Burnham Garage Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Chris
Surname Newell
Liquidator’'s address
Building name/number{81 Station Road
Street | Marlow
Post town ’ Bucks
County/Region J
Postcode [sTL[7] [1[N]s]
Country !
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Frank © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wessely another liquidator.
E Liguidator’s address @
Buiding namelnumber‘ 81 Station Road @ Other liguidator I

Use this section to tell us about
Street l Marlow another liquidator.
Post town ’ Bucks
County/Region
Postcode [s[cl7z] [1]Ns]
Country |

04/17 Version 10



LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

I Liquidator’s release

‘ 00 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanawre

X X

Signature date EE ‘T’"O/ EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0



LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Nina Se"ars

E Where to send

tomeenyname yuantuma LLP

Address

81 Station Road

|
|
|

Marlow
e Bucks
Couny/Region
= [sTil7l [Ans
Country
Inx
01628 478100

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

LI You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compantes, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Burnham Garage Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 September 2015 To 25 October 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Uncertain
107,880.00
Uncertain

(14,098.00)
(120,000.00)

(450.00)
(240.00)

~ (26,908.00)

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Retention

Refund Vehicle Equity
Bank Interest Gross
Bond Guarantee Retumn

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Pension Agent
Repayments
Corporation Tax
Postage

Staticnery
Photocopying
Stationery & Postage
Solicitors Fees
Statutory Advertising
Pre Appointment Storage

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS

Preference Shareholders
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 502

NIL
75,000.00
32,488.70
76,998.70

561.21

47,020.70

232,069.31

135.00
5,000.00
86,741.87
4,227.00
33,316.67
107.07
68.19
62.25
64.60
72.49
1,515.00
384.50
50.00

(131,744.64)

100,324.67
NIL
(100,324 .67)
NiL
NiL
- T NIL
{0.00)
NIL
Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator

25 October 2019 11 06



81 Station Road
Marlow
Buckinghamshire
SL7 1NS

t: 01628 478100
f: 01628 472629

marlow@quantuma.com

www.quantuma.com '

Qluantuma

BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT

30 August 2019

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of Burnham Garage Limited following
the appointment of Chris Newell and Peter Hughes-Holland as Joint Liquidators on 29 September
2015.

On 30 April 2018 Frank Wessely replaced Peter Hughes-Holland as Joint Liquidator by Court
Order.

Please note that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and that we are seeking our Release
as Joint Liquidators in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the
statutory requirements of The Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose other
than updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ RELEASE
Creditors may object to the Release of the Liquidators by giving notice, in writing, within 8 weeks

of the receipt of this report, or on final determination of any Court application.

Chris Newell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Frank Wessely is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number: Q&

ar: 144 2175 34. Both prior to and during an appointment, our Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics whe
assional work relating to an insolvency appointment. A list of our Partners and their respective licensing badies is available o
patails of Quantuma UpPs Prlvacy




1.

CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 30 August 2019

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Review Period 29 September
2018 to 30 August 2019

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Liquidation Period 29 September
2015 to 30 August 2019

Notice of no Further Dividend

2. INTRODUCTION
3.

4,

5.

6.

7.

APPENDICES

1. Appendix 1
2. Appendix 2
3. Appendix 3
4, Appendix 4
5. Appendix 5

Notice Company Fully Wound up



1. ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used.

‘the Act” insolvency Act 1986

‘the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Liquidators” Chris Newelt and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP
“the Company” Burnham Garage Limited (in Liquidation)

“Decision Procedure” Vote by Correspondence -

Virtual Meeting —  allows creditors to participate without
the need to attend.

Electranic Voting — an electronic system that allows
creditors to vote without the need to
attend.

Physical Meeting — meeting held at a specific location
and time where creditors need to

attend in person.

*Small Debts” Claims of £1,000 or less
“SIP” Statement of Insclvency Practice {(England and Wales)
‘Review Period” Period covered by the report from 29 September 2018 to

30 August 2019



2, INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Ligudation of the Company since our last report dated 10 October 2018.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legisiation tc provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress made during the Review Period,
and with an overview of the conduct of the Liquidation and summary of the information provided in the
annual progress reports that have been issued during the Liquidation. Copies of these reports are
available on request.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Chris Newell and Peter Hughes Holland of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 29 September 2015.

On 30 April 2018 Frank Wessely replaced Peter Hughes-Holland as Joint Liquidator by Court Order.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out al! functions, duties and powers by
either one or both of them.

3. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period, together with
a summary of the transactions during the course of the Liquidation to the date of this report.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs
shown separately. A final VAT is currently awaited in the sum of £923.57.

Realisation of assets
Cash at Bank

The Company had cash at bank in the sum of £107,880 as per the Statement of Affairs. The sum of
£75,000 was realised initially and a further £47,021 was realised upon cancellation of a bond guarantee
which related to the provision cof fuel for the business.

Retention

A sale of the business to a third party, Azimuth Limited, was completed prior to the Company entering
into Liquidation. This sale was completed on 315 May 2015.

In accordance with the sale agreement Azimuth Limited retained the sum of £75,000 regarding any
future claims that may arise during the period following the sale of the business through to March 2016.

After this period had expired the purchasers, Azimuth Limited, were contacted as there were numerous
transactions to review where money had been received by the purchaser that was due to the Company
and vice versa. In order to fully understand the position a full reconciliation exercise was carried out in
order to reach an agreed figure.



Following this process and engagement with Azimuth Limited and their solicitors the Joint Liquidators
agreed to receive the sum of £32,488 in full and final settlement in relation to the Retention.

Refund Vehicle Equity

The Company has received the sum of £76,998.70 from GMAC (UK) Limited due in relation to eqguity
that was due back to the Company following the sale of the vehicle stock to Azimuth.

Gross Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £14.43 has been received during the Review Pericd. In total gross bank interest
of £561 21 has been received during the course of the Liquidation.

Unrealisable Assets
The following assets have proved unrealisable for the reasons provided:
Book Debts

Noted on Company’s Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 29 September 2015 it was noted that Book
Debts would be uncertain to realise. There have not been any book debt realisations.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
have assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the
Joint Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included;

» Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

s Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

s Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the
Liquidation;

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

¢ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing pericdic tax returns.
Closing procedures including preparing the Final Account.

Payments

Costs incurred and paid during the Review Period and the whole period of the Liquidation to date are
detailed below:

Corporation Tax

The amount of £11.59 has been paid on the interest received on funds held in the Liquidation account
during the Review Period. A total of £107.07 has been paid during the course of the Liquidation



4, CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security:

Type of charge Date created Beneficiary

Fixed and Floating 21 April 2014 Barclays Bank Plc

charge

27 June 1997 GMAC (UK) Limited

There are no cutstanding sums due to secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors as all the Company employees were transferred over to the
purchasing Company on 31 May 2015

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 18868, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted
to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available
purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

. 50% of net property up to £10,000;
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

As there is no liability due to the floating chargeholder, the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £134,098 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to
date, claims have been received totalling £273,219.23.

In total 37.56p in the £ has been paid toc unsecured creditors during the course of the Liquidation, as
detailed below:

Date Rate of Distribution Amount Paid (£)
5 December 2017 33.82pink 90,000.00
4 Apri! 2019 3.74ping 10,324.67
Total 100,324.67

Notice of No Further Dividend

| confirm that no further dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have already been distributed
or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.



5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Jaint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insoivency Service on 10 March 2016.

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment all the
information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which
may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors This would typically include any potential claims
which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

EC Regulations

The Company’'s centre of main interest was Prince Albert House, 20 King Street, Maidenhead, Berks,
SL6 1DT and, therefore, it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual {i.e. not a corporate entity} in  these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency  Appointments,
which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the
following link  https //'www gov uk/government/publicatigns/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http.//www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £5,000 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meeting and
with preparing the statement of affairs on 29 September 2015.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liguidators' remuneration was approved on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment,
as authorised by creditors at the Section 98 Meeting of Creditors on 29 September 2015 in accordance
with the following resolution.

“That the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration for dealing with matters arising in the Liguidation should be
calculated by reference to the time properly incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff and authority
is hereby given for the Joint Liquidators to draw therr remuneration on this basis ”



Summary of Costs

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period are summarised at Appendix 3,

In summary the Joint Liquidators' time costs for the Review Period totals £12,772.50, representing 80.34
hours at an average hourly rate of £158.98.

A breakdown of the total time costs incurred since the commencement of the Liquidation to date is
provided at Appendix 4. Total time costs amount to £87,863 25 representing 449.50 hours at an average
hourly rate of £195.47.

In accordance with the resolution approved by creditors, fees totalling £12,118 30 plus VAT have been
drawn in the Review Period Once the VAT reclaim of £823 57 has been received, the Joint Liquidators
will draw their further fee.

Fees totalling £85,818.30 plus VAT have been drawn duning the period of the Liquidation to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to
date fallen upon us as Joint Liqguidators.

The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Quantuma LLP’s
standard charge out rates which are reviewed and increased periodically.

The work undertaken during the Review Period has been categorised into the following task headings
and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes:

¢ general administration dealing with routine correspondence and emails,
s case strategy and completing file reviews; and
& VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

. Creditors includes

e obtaining information from records about employee claims and dealing with
employee correspondence/calls regarding their claims;

s preparing the documentation and dealing with initial appointment notification to
creditors;

¢ dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations;

s payment of dividends - caiculating, paying a dividend to creditors & issuing the
declaration notice;

» Notice of Intended Dividend - issuing a notice of intended dividend to creditors
and advertising where appropriate,

¢ preparing and circulating Progress Reports; and

preparing final reports for creditors at the conclusion of the case;

¢ dealing with HMRC claims

. Investigations includes

¢ SIP 2 review - conducting an initial investigation of the Company’s affairs with
a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc;

e (DDA Reports — preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required
by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act, and

e Investigating and pursuing antecedent transactions



. Realisation of Assets includes

¢ Sale of Business

e (Cash at Bank

e dealing with tax and VAT matters and returns.

¢ Reconciliation of post sale transactions and retention
. Cashiering includes

¢ Opening, maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators’ cashbook and bank
account;

e dealing with payment requisitions,

e dealing with deposit forms,

¢ bank reconciliations; and

e preparing and filing statutory receipts and payment accounts.
. Closing Procedures includes

¢ Preparing, circulating and filing Final Account, and
e filing final statutory returns at Companies House,

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/>. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' effective
from 8 April 2010 to 31 October 2011 together with the firm's current schedule of charge-out rates and
chargeable disbursements may be found at https /www quantuma com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/

A hard copy of both the relevant Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost.

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Ligquidators have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements, which do not need the
specific approval of creditors, during the Review Period and during the whole period of the Liquidation
to date

Review Period Whole period to date
Category 1 Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
Disbursements

£ £ £ £

Statutory 84 50 84 50 384 50 384.50
advertising
Bond premium Nil Nil 135.00 135.00
Postage 627 6.27 68.19 68.19

Total 90.77 90.77 587.69 587.69



The Joint Liguidators’ Category 2 disbursements for the Review Period and the whole period of the
Liquidation are as follows:

Review Period Whole period to date
Category 2 Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
Disbursements

£ £ £ £

Phetocopying 960 960 64.60 64.60
Stationery 16 00 16 00 62.25 62 25
Stationery & 12.81 12.81 72.49 72 49
Postage
Total 38.41 38.41 199.34 199.34

The basis on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
the firm's schedule referred to previously Creditors approved the payment of Category 2
disbursements on this basis on 29 September 2015

Other professional costs
Solicitors

As previously advised, Lamb Brooks Solicitors were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to advise on
appropriate legal matters in respect of payments made to the Company that were intended for Azimuth
Limited The Solicitors' total time costs from the date of appointment amount to £1,515 00 and they
have been paid in full.

Pension Agents

Clumber Consultancy were instructed by the Jeoint Liquidators as Trustees of the company pension
scheme and to deal with the winding up of the scheme. Their costs have been agreed on a fixed fee
basis plus VAT, Their fees during the whole period of the liquidation totalled £4,227.00 and they have
been paid in full.

All professional costs were reviewed and analysed before payment was approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Joint Liquidators to provide
additicnal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report.
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one cr more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise
challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.



Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.
7. CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION

All matters have been concluded and the Joint Liquidators will vacate office and obtain their Release
as Liquidators on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

The company will subsequently be dissolved automatically {cease to exist) three months after the
delivery of the final account.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Nina Sellars
on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at Nina Sellars@Quantuma com

Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Trading Address

Burnham Garage Limited

Prince Albert House, 20 King Street, Maidenhead,
Berks, SL6 1DT

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liguidators

Emall
Date of Appointment

Change in Office Holder

Registered office Address

Former Registered Office

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liguidation

29 September 2015

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks,
SL7 INS

Nina.Sellars@Quantuma.com

Joint Liquidator

On 30 April 2018 Frank Wessely replaced Peter

Hughes-Holland as Joint Liquidator of the Company
by Court Order

cfo Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, SL7 1NS

Prince Albert House, 20 King Street, Maidenhead,
Berks, SL6 1DT

02146038

8 July 1987




Appendix 2
BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 30 AUGUST 2019



RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Retention

Refund Vehicle Equity
Bank Interest Gross
Bond Guarantee Return
Vat Receivable

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Pension Agent
Repayments

Corporation Tax

Postage

Stationery

Photocopying

Stationery & Postage
Solicitors Fees

Statutory Advertising

Pre Appointment Storage
Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs
Preference Shareholders
Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Control Account

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Burnham Garage Limited
(In Ligquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 29/09/2015 From 29/09/2018 Total
of Affairs To 28/09/2018 To 30/08/2019

(£) (€) (£) (€)
Uncertain 0.00 0.00 000
107,880.00 75,000.00 0.00 75.000 00
Uncertain 32,488.70 0.00 32,488 70
76,998.70 0.00 76,998 70

548.78 14.43 561 21

47,020.70 0.00 47,020 70

(100.00) 100.00 0.00

231,954.88 114.43 232,069.31

135.00 0.00 135.00

5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

74,200.00 11,618.30 85,818.30

4,227.00 0.00 4,227.00

33,316.67 0.00 33,316.67

95.48 11.59 107.07

61.92 8.27 68.19

46.25 16 00 62.25

55.00 9.60 64.60

59.68 12.81 72.49

1,515.00 0.00 1,515 00

300.00 84.50 384 50

50.00 0.00 50.00

{14,098.00) 90,000.00 10,324.67 100,324.67
(120,000.00) 0.00 000 000
{450.00) 000 000 000
(240.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 923.57 923.57

209,062.00 23,007.31 232,069.31

22,892.88 (22,892.88) 0.00

22.892 .88 {22,892 88) 0.00

22,892.88 (22,892.88) 0.00
Chris Newell

Joint Liquidator



Appendix 3
BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS FOR THE REVIEW PERIOD 29 SEPTEMBER 2018 TO
30 AUGUST 2019



86'85) 0S'ZTLL'TH ve08 ot'e2 s0'M b 8z 0re sINOH [ejeL
g0'08L 00'FEL'Y 0Z'9Z oroL orEL oty or'e sJ0}pa.D
#0881 08 ZEY ez 000 06 | oro 000 podau ssauboig feNULY  1LT
00 061 00 589 05 € 000 082 0.0 e SWiel) sionpesd Buneapnipy g Buimeiney 9,07
PP 6Ll 00 g¥9 ors 0E P 080 00 oooe PUBPIAI] DBPUBI JO BION w02
00 GSE 05004t oL 06z 00E 0z L 000 spuapaip jo WwewAed /07
L 428 05 LE 06 | Qo0 040 oc L a0 saluayag uoisuad yim Buiesa  wroz
00541 00 6 020 000 0zo 000 a0 0 SWIE(D SI0WIPSLY) PEINOBSUN 0T
00 181 05 L2 051 0e0 0L0 050 Qoe {0 f &ouapuodsanco orpar) g0z
a5 ¢rl J0EL8 [o:50 4 o4 00t 000 [ 4] sloIpa1d 107
15091 00'v08°E ol'ed 00'0 QL'eT coo 000 sampasold Buiso|)
15 084 00 ¥0B'E 0482 o000 02 €2 000 000 sanpadold Buisols 058
89°LZ1 05'§5F'L of'k 08°0t 090 0c'c 000 Buusiysen
89 421 05 55%'1 op kb 0801 090 oo 000 Buuaiyse)  (0g
eviL 00'6LEE POSL oLe §9°G 662 144 Bujuueiy 3 unupy
0009k 00882 08 | oG o 08t Q00 000 L¥A/XB] 905
soLzZL 00 069 LS 0e v 04 0co 000 suwnaiple siallew 13 8 1YA 901
£90l2 05 88L°L 683G oLe 580 P 09} mainay f ABeens esed ol
e 81 S/ 98. 0c v a0t 551 551 000 UONENSIUILPY [BJBUSS) R0
00 0SL 00 S¥ 0£0 QLo 0z0 000 ooo Bunid /dnyes et fesed §dI 0L
Bl O£ gi0lE sl 080 c00 aoo QL0 Buiuueld § uonessSILLIpY Q0L
{3) oley yels yoddng |[BUOISSSL0Id
ApnoH sbesany {3) 1500 awn) sinoH [BJo] g SIUB)SISSY A0ILBS JBIG Jofivuey lsupued UCHIUN WIOM JO UDEDIYISSE|D

1SOd apo? palolg
6102/80/0€ 01 8102/60/62 -LUCI4
pajwr sbeieg weywng - £080009

Arewwng 3s09 ' awll 6dIS Paltelaq - Anu3g ewi)



Appendix 4
BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS FOR THE REVIEW PERIOD 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO
30 AUGUST 2019



0€°'219'58 paune|) sas (@10
1¥'56L §2't9g'ln 056t 9’504 0zT'T0z v6°'18 ozog S4NoY (Rj0L
j: T4 T4 4 00°56¢°ZL 0l 8¢t 000 ot't 't 09°'1E 5135y JO uoles|jeay
S 981 00 652 oel 000 00 L ooo s3] UBE IR USED |iY
00 051 00 06 090 0oo 090 000 000 SI0Kgag  S0%
2L \EE 000LoZL 0z 9€ 000 044 oze 0 L€ S195SY Jo uonesiesy 00y
0z'02Z 00'SZE'E orsi 00’0 0zs oz't oLY suonebysesu)
00 §4) 00 082 09 4 000 oz oro 000 suoday ¥OOD 10E
95 52T 00 SPO'E g el 000 oog 0g0 0L v suoieBissad| Qog
T0'98) 0§'64Z'67 oP'ise 0L Bl 0800} 00'ET o5 ¢l sioppai)
€} €02 o503 4 o0zl c0o ogeg oF 1 o8t Hodey 58046014 / |BNULY |12
S8 041 05 4699 0z 8 gz 0l s¢ cet ooo swie|D ssoupax) Bunedipnipy g Bumeirey 8707
¥Z 621 0% 294 065 0¥ 060 0.0 ooo PUSPIAK] PBpUaiU| JO BORON  ¥.0Z
€¥ 89l ooBLLL e oL 0eeg ols oz e 000 SPUBPIAIP JO JUBWARY /0T
00 0S€ 00 6E gLo ooo coo coo 0L 0 s1equap yw Buiser] g seinuy ‘sBunssiy senLwed  vs0zZ
#9561 00 ¥59'G 08 82 oeo or 02 co9 o5 b SBWBLRG Loisuad yiw Buigeq wpoZ
86 981 05 /88 oe v coo 08 € col 000 SWIRS SI0)P8Is) PEINDSSUl] pOg
PG ELZ 05989 081z el 0E6 [+ 55 11D / 80UBPUOISSLIOT JONPBID €0
80 981 0o 1oF'9 OF bE 058 oF il ooe 0s9 sJoHpaly  LO4
15001 00 ro8't 17844 000 0L'eZ 00°0 00’0 se.npasoid Buiso|n
15 091 00 POB'E 17974 ooo 0L€2 a6 o oo o sainpacold Buisern 069
1% 4% 00 £6Z'9 06 67 og'sr oL’} 000 000 Buuaiysen
LL9ZL Q0 eee 9 06 6¢ ogar atl oo a0 Buuaiysed 009
I 961 S2'908'Z¢ 0t 99t g9'9t o9 PSvE 00'0¢ Buluueld g unupy
LLBIT 05 026 [s74 4 0£Q ase 000 or L 1¥A{XeL 905
e BiFL 006rZ'T 90 G gl 9 ot L 091 Q0 SWNRJ pue SIBNEW 1D 7 IVA 904
(4% 74 57 68E'6 68 Li 06 ¢ o€k BZ 1L 0601 maley / iBaiens 8se) GO|
$C 9/l SEZ/E'TL 0z 0. 06 0L GiBE =1 %:1% ore uohensiliwpy gieusd vl
8l LGL 00 #IS ovE 0£0 oLe 000 000 Buiid jdnes o) 4/ 8520 SdI - €01
00 0GL 0o Sk oLo 000 0Lo 000 000 splooal pue syood Buinpeyss 3 Buusactey vwzZol
9 el 00 S0% QEL 00 ¢ 0z 0 oLl 0090 Bipuog s eoueinsul oL
05zle 00 054 ore 000 000 060 05 L B4 g sucueoynoN [eseuan g AINEg (BNl YO0,
Lz 58T Gl L6T'9 G492 Ob Lt S8 0 00 ) 08 L Buniue|4 ® UCRENSIUILPY Q0L
(3} mey Heig yoddng S|eUCISERJ0Id
AunoH ebBeioay {3) 1800 awny SJNoH [ejo] P SIURISISSY Jojuag Jayi0 Jabeuey lsuyed UOIIOUN JOAL JO UonEIIISSRID

150d 9po) joaloly
6102/80/0€ .01 §102/60/6¢ wolid
paywi ebeieg weyuing - 080009

Arewwing 3s09 @ awil 6dIS palieleq - Aiug awiy



Appendix 5
BURNHAM GARAGE LIMITED

{IN LIQUIDATION)

NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND
NOTICE COMPANY WOUND UP



NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND

Company Name: Burnham Garage Limited (In Liquidation) (*the Company”)
Company Number: 02146038

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).
It is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of Quantuma
LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, who were appointed by the members and creditors

The Joint Liquidators gives notice confirming that no further dividend will be declared in the Liquidation
of the Company as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the
expenses of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators will now proceed to conclude the Liquidation and therefore any claims against the
assets of the Company are required to be established by 30 September 2019,

Signed:

Chris Newell
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 30 August 2019



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name; Burnham Garage Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 02146038

This Notice is given under Rule 6 28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
Is delivered by the Joint Liquidator of the Company, Chns Newell, of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road,
Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, who was appointed by the members and creditors.

The Joint Liquidator gives notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right’

{iy  torequest information from the Joint Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
{iy to challenge the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;

and
ii) to object to the release of the Joint Liguidators by giving notice in writing, before the end of the
prescribed period, to’

Chris Newell
Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (1) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii) if any request
for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to Court under that Rule or Rule 18.34
of the Rules i1s made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Joint Liguidators will vacate office under Secticn 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™ on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to release.

The Jomt Liquidators will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

/
(A

Chris Neweil
Joint Liquidator

Signed:

Dated 30 August 2019



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the cffice-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

a secured creditor,
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in guestion); or

* any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

(1) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person,
or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2) on the grounds that:

+ the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

e the basis fixaed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 16.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or

* the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

{1) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable:

a secured creditor; or

an unsecured creditor with either

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that
creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court.

(2) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



